only prescribe approval and monitoring of activities but also impose certain restrictive provisions e.g. capital adequacy to

minimize the risk of default and insolvency on the part of the insurance companies and to enable them to meet unforeseen

liabilities as these arise. In management’s opinion, the Company has substantially complied with such regulatory

requirements.

Sensitivities on major assumptions considered while applying IFRS 17

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities impacting the profit / loss before tax and equity

for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions in notes 2 and 3 held constant. The

correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact

due to changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

The insurance results are sensitive to various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify   the sensitivity specific variable

such as legislative changes or uncertainties in the estimation process.

Sensitivities before risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts held

Gross 2023  2022

 SAR “000”

Insurance contract liabilities  2,554,671   2,111,879

Expenses increase by 10 %  (20,232)   (17,769)

Expenses decrease by 10 %  20,265   17,786

Yields curve shift up by 1 %  (830)   (971)

Yields curve shift down by 1 %  828   965

Loss reserve increase by 3 %  (29,902)   (35,523)

Loss reserve decrease by 3 %  29,902   35,523

Lapse/surrenders increase by 5 %  183   229

Lapse/surrenders decrease by 5 %  (215)   (358)

Mortality increase by 1 %  (247)   (158)

Mortality decrease by 1 %  270   160

WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

- 149 -

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

a.  Insurance and reinsurance risks (Continued)

Sensitivities after risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts held

Net of Reinsurance 2023  2022

 SAR “000”

Insurance contract liabilities  2,554,671   2,111,879

Reinsurance contract assets  (789,878)   (798,129)

Net insurance contract liabilities  1,764,793   1,313,750

Expenses increase by 10 %  (20,227)   (17,754)

Expenses decrease by 10 %  20,270   17,801

Yields curve shift up by 1 %  1,026   1,128

Yields curve shift down by 1 %  (949)   (1,058)

Loss reserve increase by 3 %  (10,363)   (11,621)

Loss reserve decrease by 3 %  10,439   11,685

Lapse/surrenders increase by 5 %  (135)   (197)

Lapse/surrenders decrease by 5 %  242   390

Mortality increase by 1 %  247   (367)

Mortality decrease by 1 %  (192)   438

Sources of uncertainty in estimation of future claim payments

In particular, estimates have to be made both for the expected ultimate cost of claims reported at the statement of financial

position date and for the expected ultimate cost of IBNR at the statement of financial position date.

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each

successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. As required by IFRS 17, in setting

claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future experience being more adverse

[…]

risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in

market prices.

Only the insurance contract liability portfolio for unit linked contracts with participating feature is exposed to price risk.

However, this risk is offset by the underlying investment for unit linked contracts.

The Company has an unquoted equity investment carried at FVOCI and certain investments carried at FVTPL under

level 3 fair valuation approach which are not susceptible to market price risk.

The Company’s FVTPL level 1 investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainty about the

future value of investment securities. The Company limits market risk by diversifying its equity investment portfolio

and by actively monitoring the developments in equity and money markets. The Company’s price risk policy requires

it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits

on individual and total equity instruments.

The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

The impact of a hypothetical change of a 10% increase and 10% decrease in the market prices of investments on the

Company’s profits and equity would be as follows:

 2023 2022

Sensitivity Factor

Carrying
value of
FVTPL

investments
Estimated
fair value

Effect on
equity

Carrying
value of
FVTPL

investment
Estimated
fair value

Effect on
equity

 SAR “000” SAR “000”

Price change

Increase 10%  316,140   347,754   31,614   231,404   254,544   23,140

Decrease 10%  316,140   284,526   (31,614)  231,404   208,264   (23,140)

WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

- 157 -

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

b.  Financial risks (Continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the processes,

technology and infrastructure supporting the Company’s operations either internally within the Company or externally at the

Company’s service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from

legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behavior. Operational risks